OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 £010-106
MAY 1062 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

SAC, LOS ANGELES (170-257) . 6/28/68
FROM : SA FRED B, LAFFERTY

SUBJECT:  ROBERT HARVEY WALKER
PRI - PROB (Ghe®to)

Source advised on 6/12/68, that he is now employed
at Alladen's Liquor Store, Hoover Street and Florence Avenue,
Los Angeles, telephone 759-39il. He also stated that he
owns 2 Ford 350 wrecker Truck, bearing 1968 California license
No. X-Q0404,

Source continued that the talk in the Negro community
of Los Angeles, indicates that the people are for more concerned
about JAMES EARL RAY being returneu safely to the Univea
States and tried for the murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING than they
are about the assassination of ROBERT F, KENNEDY. He continued
that. the general feeling is pessimistic that RAY will ever
stand trial and that the Negros will then be deprived -of the
‘satisfaction of having the assassin of their former leader
convicted.

Source stated that he believes that the Negro
community is simply awalting the outcome of the RAY case
before taking more violent action to make their frustration
apparent.

On 6/2L/58, source advised that he has received
no further information concerning the KING or KENNEDY
assassination. He stated that he helieves there is a Black
Panther Society located near his place of work and he is
atbempting to obtain more detailed information aboub it,
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OPTIONAL, FORM NO. 10 5010-108

MAY 1962 EDITION ‘ ‘
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27
UNITED STATES GO NMENT

Memorandum

SAC, 10S ANGELES  LL-157L DATE: 7/1/68
FROM  : gA TEONARD M. HAIE

SUBJECT: MURKIN

on 6/30/68, %@wﬂmw, 8427 Balboa, Apts L, Northridge,
Calif., advised this agent that he had been thinking about ‘something that a girl
had told him approximately three weeks ago and decided to report it to this agent
since SCHONFELD and agent live in the same apartmentse.

While on the beach, just south of Will Rogers, SCHONFELD met a girl
who said that the day after KING was killed she was driving around with her lights
on. She pulled into a service station (probably Shell) at the coner of Olympic and
Bundy in Ios Angeles and an attendant with a “thick" southern accent made several
derogatory remarks about KING and then stated that he had contributed to a southern
organization for the purpose of having KING Killed, SCHONFELD told the girl that
she should report it or he would do it and the girl then refused to give SCHONFELD
her last name. The only name that she gave him was her first name W’ but
SCHONFELD believes that she can be located easily because she state at she had
just resigned from A E PHI Sorority, EXRERIXAREEXRELXAR at the University of
Southern California. He describes her as W/F, Jewish descent, 19-20 years, 5'l,
110 l1bs., with dark brown hair.

LEADS
le Iocate and interview DONNA through A E PHI at USC.

2. Identify and interview service station attendant at Olympic and
Bundy regarding his aleged statement.
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0-9 ‘(Rev. 5-22-64)
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Date: 4/17/68

Transmit the following in :
(Type in plaintext of code)

(Priority)

SAC, Los Angeles (44-1574)
om; Director, FBI (44-38861)
MURKIN

ReLAairtel dated 4/14/68.

Enclosed you will find complete set of photographs
from the second roll of color film as furnished to you by
Charles Stein,

The negatives are being retained in Bufiles,

Enclosures (10%’

Y- 157y
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10 DIRECTOR Aﬂn LOS ANGELES (PLAIN). ';zzf;fc o
', LOS'ANGELES VIA WASHINGTON - a

: -. FROM NEW .YORK o iEEEEEL’EB EY E@Eﬂ 3.. ;

,';MURKIN- CIVIL RIGHTS'-OO; MEMPHIS
' KLNSALI, CIVIL RIPHTS° 00§ LOS AMCF/§%V’
% l¥
mns, DOROTHEA B%?TON, NEE CHILDS, RESIDENCF 1wo FIVE ZERO

g ot
T e

'WEST ONE- H”hDRhD FOURLﬂ STREET, APARTMEVT IVE FOUR, “EW YORK

CITY, ADVISFD IHIS DAT 5 HAT PVP 'EX DASH HUSbPhD, Bé\g

 'ROBERT B&QTOﬂ -LPST KNOWN ADDR?SS, ONE ZERO EIGHT FIv ZLPO:

ﬁfz§5_§¥ﬁﬁ5?:—ﬁaarn HOLLY400D, | CLAIFORNIA, IS A MEMBEP oF
A "CuLT” rOUdDLD 8Y DR+ C FIRSY “HAME UNKNOWH. ) ARMSTRONG
WHO- 18 CONMECTED UITH THE AMBASSABOR COLLEGE, HQXEZEEEZji_
CALFORNIA, . SHE STATED THAT ONE OF lﬁu MAIN BELIEFS
OF THE ﬂULT, NAME . OF - CULT uux&owv, IS THAT THE EWD OF Thn
WORLD IS IﬂHINENT WITHIVG FIVE YEARS.. ONE OF THE PURPOSES
_OF THE CULT 1§ TO RID THE MORLD OF SOME OF ITS THIEVERY- AND
-OTHER OPD racToas UITHING THIS. PERIOD oF TIMF L -~;ff";
MRS, APTON ‘STATED SHE OVERHEARD STAlEMhNTS MADE BY

m"mqqu OF THE CULT, APPROXI1ATElY ONE YEAP Aco, RLCAPDIhG -
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E - PAGE TWO
[ 1hs IP PLANS TO ASSASDIMATF PARTIU LUthP KLNC, JPu, AND
FURTHER TO “BLOJ UP" THE UNITED NATIONS.  § HE. STATED HAT -
NO DATES WERE RECALLED BY HER EGARDING Twsr PPODOSEU- 3‘.
'ACTIVIIIEQ, HOWEVER, NAMED CULT_MEVQLHS, KNOULLDGWAPLE'
OR COﬂhECTED WITH THESE PLAN5; AS HER EX DASH "USBAND,' ‘
BOYD, ?OBFRT 'BARTONGY QOY JOH“SJN PUBI STRLET GRFAHDO”'

HILLS, CALIFORNIA TELTPFOW NINQER EM THP E DASh THPEF

. ——

SEVEN ONE TLVE, UIFE mAerA° AND Jlm MONSEES, ONE ZERO L

THO sxx RHBERTﬂ CLENDAL CA|1»0Rw1p, TLFPHONE mum ER
* NINE SIX THREE DASH EIGHT ON ONE FOUR. h _
MRS. BARTON STATED THeT SHE RETURNED, ro NEW . YORK" FRom R
IHE LOS ANGELES AREA AROUND - MAY, WINElEEN SIXTY snvﬂv |
'swE~STATED'PRIOé 10 LFAVI&G-CALIFOHNIA SHF ACLUALLY

SAU NUM:ROUG GUNS, hAND GREMADES AND DYNQHTLE AS QIORED“ )

SHE STATED SHE AND HER. HUSBAND HAVE BEEN. D IVORCED FOR
APPROXIMATELY TWENTY YEARS, HOWE VER, IN THE PAST
SEVERAL YEARS RESIDED TOGETHER AT THE ABOVE NORTH

'\ "END PAGE TwO | | ' '
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PAGE THREE
HOLLYWOOD ADDRESS.

SHE FURTHER STATED THAT DR. ARMSTRONG HAS ASON WHO

IS A WELL KNOWN “BROADCASTER" IN THE

..SHE IDENTIFIED BOYD BARTON AS A WHITE MALE; BORN-.

APPROXIMATELY IN PENNSYLVANIA,

'FIVE FEET ELEVEN INCHES, ONE HUNDRED EIGHT POUNDS, HAIR

. fSA“DY AND EYES BLUE. HE IS EMPLOYED AS A!

"FILH CUTITER" FOR
DESI ARNEZ, HE IS HOW BELTEVED TO HAVE HMOVED FROM THE
KLING STREET ADDRESS TO AN UNKNOWN ADDRESS IN THE SAME
AREA ' | _

MRS. BARTON WAS INTERVIEWED AFTER SHE CONTACTED THE
NEW YORK OFFICE REGQUESTING AN AGENT TO CONTACT HER
CONCERNING ABOVE IKDICATED MATTERS: SHE.WAS INTERVIEWED
I¥ PRESENCE OF ‘A FRIZND, JERRY YOON, WHO RESIDES WITH ER

éND YHOM QPE IDENTIFIVD 6S HER BODYGUA D, THE ON‘Y

RééSOh G IVEN WHY SH" RAD NOT PREVIOUSLY BROUGHT TH TS
INFORMATION TO THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION®S

ATTEJITON 1S THA] SHE IS A HIGHLY MNERVOUS PERSON,

\
END PAGE THREE
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PAGE FOUR _
SHE FURTHER STATED THAT SHE WaAS PROMPTED TO CONTACT THE FBI '
DUE, IN PART, TO THE ASSASSINATION OF SENATOR ROBERT Fo KENNEDY.,
" EVEN THOUGH SHE HAS NO KNOYLEDGE THAT THE "CULT" 1§ {ﬁUOLVEﬁ
INH ME KENNEDY MATTER SHE CONSIDERS THIS NOT TO BE BEYORD THEIR
CAPACITY. DUE TO THE BACKGROUNDS OF THE MEMBERS IN THE "CULT,"
ALL ABOVE NAMES NEGATIVE PER NYO INDICES. APPRO-
DE;B50$S“HQU§B,FNYC, APPRI?nD THIS DATE OF
_Asovaq '
' LOS ANGELES LOCATE AND INTERVIEY ABOVE INDICATED
PERSONS CONNECTED WITH THE "CULT" REGARDING THE ALLEGATIONS
THAT THEY PLANNED TO ASSASSINATE KING AND FURTHER PLAN TO
BLOW UP . THE UNITED“NATIONSU. AL'SO DETERMINE IF CONNCLCTED WITH
THE ROSERT F. KENNEDY ASSASSINATION, DETERMINE IF SUBJECT
'JAMES EARL RAY, MURKIN; OR éIRHAN'BISHAﬁA_SIRHAN, KENSALT,
IS KNOWN TO OR QQNMECTED WITH THE "CULT." '
SUBJECT RAY IS CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEEOUS,' ABOVE

" PERSOWS CONNECTED-WITH THE "CULT" SHOULD ALSO BE CONSIDERED
ARMED AND DANGEROUS DUE TO THE STATEREwF A LARGE NUMRER OF
FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES IS IN THEIR POSSESSION,

END- o ' |

 PLS RPT.LN 7 AND''S PG-4 GA

NYPRIATE SOURCES, UNITED HATIONS, NYC, APPRIZEDE THIS DATE OF

. ABOVE, ' | |
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LOS ANGELES ==15-~" 708PH: EXR
" RGENT §-7-68 EFH .

TO LOS ANGELES. (PLAINTEXT)
FROM DIRECTOR 1P

MURKING CIVIL RIGHTS;_KENSALT; CIVIL RIGHTS.,

REWYTEL TO BUREAU AND LOS AWGELE% JUNE SIX, LAST.

Lfs=A&GELEb'£3ggpzArrLY ADVTSh LOCAL AUTHORIIIhS,

SR A S e Ao Loz

MILITARY, AND SECRET SERVICE OF CAC HE OF \1“""‘" s _WHICH WAS

R Y et

REPQD TEDLY g'I'Z)Rc.D BY Ti "CJLT"' AT QHE ZERO EIGHT FIVE

ZERO KLING STREET, \.r‘PTr( HULLY”DOT‘ CALIFORNIA. 1I& __I\!TDUALC‘

’

ﬁiﬂa’-’!‘fﬂ-. IN -REFERENCED TELT'"‘!P‘T ARE NOT lDl PII-I.’—‘,BLE v

’

BUREAY ;”D CES. 'AIR MAIL COPIES TO.NEW YORK. ° -

SN L nE
) 5 /o6 /'7.,;5'“':;;'“.’
EARCHED .,...N,,L,J?.y'! SED, 7
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OPTIONAL, FORM NO. 10 5010-1068 ’

MAY 1962 EDITION .- .
-aGSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GO&QNMENT o

Memorandum

)

*SAC(LbL-157L) DATE: 7-19-68
SA Leslie F, Warren

SUBJECT: MURKIN
RE Donald Martin Blaa,ake Fisher ,"Rocky"

(see ser., 739/1283/128L)

Florence Holloway(éfupklnsﬁylal_ W, _SthnggilL. A. ,no phone,can be
Teached through landlady, Mrs. Sherman # 181-2387,64468 furnished a

letter =snd 2 snan shot photos,she recelved from John D. Fisher from
Chicago( see la).She came in tw the L. A. FBI office i personally 6-1~68

to deliver the letter. She said she did not want it back. Fisher expected
to return to L.A. soon,She said the Long Beach Police Dept. had a traffic
warrsnt out for Fisher.,She will notify Agt. when Fisher gets to town. She
is aware the Glendale PD ad the LAPD have arrest warrants out on Fisher
aka Blaa.

Simpkins phoned 7-18-68 and said Blaa in town staying at the Cecil Hotel
on Main St near 6th ST.She is to meet him about 9:50 am at the Early
Bird Cafe next door to the Uecil Hotel.He was with Richard Francis

_Howard(91-2368) on the pm of 7-18-68 when they had a number of small
radlos,TV's,sone watches,rings which they were asitempting to sell around
bers in the 5th St. and Los Angeles St, area of L. A, She did not know
where they got them.'Rocky clalimed to hawe sold a small TV to a bar
tender,"Johnnie" at S5th and Map'e,L. A. ,7-18-68,for $50,00. Rocky was
wearing gray work shirt and pants.Simpklns will meet Rocky as above and
set him un for the wnolice.

Lt. Boothe,LAPD,fugitive detail was edvised by hone 7-19-68.He said
LAPD want 1s a2 misdemeanor.He talked to Det. Kenneth Hessee, Glendale
PD who will attempt to arrest Blaa., Agent called Hesse and furnished
details.He and partner D.R. Hunt came by the FBI office at 8:30 am and
a snap shot photo of Rockey he had sent t~ Simokins was furnished to
Tunt.

Simmkins choned at 9:20 am,7-19-68 said Rocky staying on the 12th floor
of the Cecil Hotel under the nsme of David Figher.She thinks she has
spotted the Glendale ™D and will make contact with them.
Hif~ 1S9 — /'/Q:v A
lce=8 Blorence Ho'loway_ Simvkins SEARCHED . _J17yan
ces Z g%E%i (Richard FranélsyHowara ) SERL, - .

o b

pt
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OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 5010-108
MAY 1562 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
_Memorandum

SAC L. A, (LlL=157L)

S s,

~

8A Leslie F. Warren

SUBJECT: ‘1mirkin
Re-Donald Martin Blaa,aka.,Donald Martin t‘:l'_sher,l
Davig Fisher,"Pocky".aka.”

(Ray ~look a Tike suspect)(see ser. 739/1083/128L)

Also ref. Yemo SA Leslie F. ™arren 7-19-68.

Det. D. R. Hunt,Glendale PR.# 2L5-10U),advised 7-19-68 pm that Blaa as David
“Tisher was arrested on that date at the ‘ecil Hotel in downtown L. §. On 7-22-88
Det. Kenneth Hesse Glendale PD said Fisher being held in Glendale Jail at PD.

Det. Hunt advised 7-23-68 Fisher had been transfered to L. A County Jail and

a hearing had been set for Friday 7-26-68 on a forgery charge.Hunt said Fisher
had some radios and TV sets possibly stolen that Glendale PD is trying to trace.
Hunt is goint to attempt to interview Tisher this pm.

Florence Holloway,1232 W. 5th St.,L. A, phoned 7-23-68 and said Rocky had been

“"at her @pt.Thursday pm 7-18-68 and claimed Ne_was aware the FBI had been trying
to locate him for interview in the Murkin casevHe heard about it at the King Edward
Hotel bar near 5th and L.A. st.He stated" They can't hang any thing on me T only
had some drinks with Ray and drove he and his brother to Tenn." Recky claimed he
left them and drove L8 iiles to visit his mother in Colton,Tenn. It was not clear
just where he left them in Tenn.and what date he claimed to have driven Ray and his
brother there.Holloway thinks Rocky was referring to Ray meaning James Earl Ray

¥ who lived at the St.Francis Hotel where Rocky as Donald llartin Blaa had worked
in Dec.,1967.

Rocky claimed to have '"picked up" a new '68 Dodge from a parking lot near the
Greyhound Bus Sta.,L. A. before he left for Chicago shortly before Agents interview
ed Followay L—29-68.He said he change the plates on it drove it to Tenn.,then to
Chicago where he sold it for $800. Rocky had a Bank of America credit card which
had another name on it which started with the letters"Shae—---".He said he had

found it in the car he 1lifted from the parking lot

C1ifford Wolf who works at the Vest Coast Cycle Co., 221 S. San Pedro St., L. A,
and who rooms at the apartment where Holloway lives,was present when Rocky was
making the cl-ims about Ray and the car on Thursday pm 7-18-68.

v

Action: Det.Hunt advised about possible car theft.He will seeck evidence in
Fisherts property.

possible violation.

Open 26 case for preliminary inquiry as}*&a Y7187y —/ 7= 7

SEARCHED _____ANDEXED
Deo SERIAUTIY _E s T
- JULZ B0

s
E SV FBI—L0S ANGELS2~
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 . 4 5010-108
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

"UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

TO(/ A/Q:'SAC L. A, LJ—““]-S?LL) 7 DATE. 7=25-68

e -

FRoM : SA Leslie F. Warren

SUBJECT:MURKIN

Re Donald Martin Blaa,aka., David Fisher,Rocky.
(see serials 739/1283/123l plus memo s & SA
Leslie F. Warren,7-19-68 and 7-23-68,)

_Florence Holloway was interviewed personally 7-25-68at 1232 W.5th St., L. A,
Re data in memo in serial 128l furnished by Holloway,aka Florence Holloway
Simpkins,about Rocky associating with one Paul and one darl and the Earl
Was & close look a like to James Earl Ray,she stated the following.

Rocky ,who she had met in 1959 first showed up at her apt.in late summer
of 1967 following a trip to Cleveland Ohio,( ses ser. 739)with Paul and
Earl.She saw Paul and Earl,reportedly brothers,Rocky had met in Kansas
City indly,and braght.to Calif., again with Rocky at her apt.around
Thankgiving,1967.The last time in Pasadena in a bar around Xmas 1967,

When Rocky was in Holloway's apt. 7-18-68 pm following his return from

. Chicago,he commented.He had learned from Dick Howard(see ser. 123 p3)
the FBI was looking for him in the MURKIN case."I don't know what the

FBRI wants me for,I only had some drinks with Ray and his brother at the
the hotel and drove to Tennessee with them but I don't know wither they
are the ones who did the shooting."Holloway was of the opinion Rocky

was referring to the brothers Earl and Paul and assumed one of them may
have besn James Earl Ray on basis of the FBI inquiry.Rocky did not say
when he went to Tenn.Hollgway thinks they made two trips.Rocky has a
mother who remarried to John Fisher who resides in Colton Tenn.(ph) He
claimed when they went to Tenn.'they'had a new car and"they" let him out
as "they"were going in a differant direction.He told them how to get there.
e was foot then and there was a curfew on in this city(not named) and he
was stopped by the police who detalined him in jail till the next am.Hs
did not say he was charged with anything.He then took a bus for LO miles
then a cab to Colton(ph) where his mother lived,a distance of 8 miles.

When Rocky,Earl and Paul were at Holloway'!s apt. in Nov.1967 they were
in what in her opinion was a late model white Mustang.She did not note
what type of licence plates on the car,

1-cc 87=7151( Florence Holloway (Simpkins) é/j¢”7£j;;7}[77?yq o
91-12621(Richard Harris Howard) SEARCHD ____Noexes -
SERIALZD “F/mEy ]
JUL2 S jag \Zl’l
PR 08 ANGELES

Lol X (P

’
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Rocky who was arrested by the Glendale Police 7-19-68 has been moved
to the LACo Jail and as 7=-25~68 was still there in leiu of $2200. bail.

Glendale PD. still have a warrent for Delores Fisher who was involed
with Rocky and living with him as man‘and wife at apt. # 102 at 410

S. Glendale Av.,Glendale Cal. ,phone 24l =-6692 as of May 1967.Delores
whose truenlastnname not known to Glendale P.D or Holloway was d scribed
by Holloway as FW,37-38 %o LO yrs 5'8",med build, long brown hair with
a copper colored casb.She has worked as a baby sitter,domestic and a sald
s girl.Rocky sald,7-18-63 he had seen Delores on his way to Ghicago
about 1 -68.he was in Cleveland Ohid with her mother who lives in the
vicinity of 98th St. and Lorraine in that city.Delores had credit with
Kay's Jewelry Store in Glendale on Brand Bl. about 5/&7. She bought
wedding rings for herself and Rocky who were posing as man and wife,

Rockytis "falther,Martin Blaa has remarried and is living in Chicago.
—
rl Siemon an_atty.in the Trustes Div. of Financial Federation Inc.

615 Wilshire Bl. L. A, # 62[-10901,Res. HU=-76609 has assisted Rocky
“financially in the past.He 1s currently investigating Rocky's arrest

and told Holloway 7-2l1-68 he thought Rocky might go to the pen.and might
not make bail due to outstanding warrants for arrest with LAPD and one
being processed in St Louis,Mo. Carl is married but not living with his
wife who has a home in the Glendale area.Carl likes ®o6 drink and hit

the night spots.Holloway thinks Carl may have a homosexual interest in

Rocky. In April 19683 Rocky told Tollowzy he was going to run off with
Carl's car,go to Chicago and sell it anf Carl would never press charges.
Holloway told Carl who took security actlon.Rocky then told Holloway he v
was goint to steal a car and had his eye on some in a parking lot near
the @reyhound bus sta#tion in L. A.He was looking for a late model
Dodge,Chev. or Ply.

On 7-18-68 Rocky berated Holloway for telling Carl his auto was going
to be taken and he had got a good one orff a lot near the New Grayhound
bus station,had stolen some plates from a car on another lot near 5th
and L. A. ,switched plates till he got out of Calif.He then went to
Chicago where he sold it for $800, He claimed he knew where to sell it
and no questions would be asked.

Rocky asked Carl to have Holloway to pick up his personal belongings

at the Cecil Hotel where his room rent expired 7-24-68 and keep them
£1i11 he got out of jail.Holloway declined as she felt Rocky had some
hot radios,TV's and jewelry(see memo SA L.Warren 7-19-67) and she might
get her probation revolked.She said her probation officer knew she was
cooperating with the FBI as he had originally referissg her to the FBI
in the Murkin case.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Rockey told Holloway to open some lettors he was expecting from his

girl friend 1n Chicago and let him know if there was any thing important
in them.Holloway received a letter from Rocky post marked St.Louis
7-12-69 and one addressed to John Fisher,1232 W. 5th st. L. A. post markd
d Chicago I1l 7-22-685,with a return address of Mrs Joan Fisher,5611 N.
Lincoln Av., Chicago,I11.606/l5.Both letters were furnished to the +BI
and they need not be returned according to Holloway.She opened the one
from Joan and was of the opinion Joan had knowledge of some of Rocky's

illegal activities in Chicago ant St Louis on basis of the text of the
letter( see 1la)

Rocky in the past has overated a badger type game with bar girls.He
and a girl named_Barbgra operated out of the Pleasant or Peasant bar
near 6th or 7th and Wall St., L. A.They posed as broth er and sister,
picked out drunks,took the drunks to theilr rooms where Barbara turned
tricks with:the victim while Rocky searched the room and the clothes
of the victim for money and pawnable items.

Action Taken:Det. D.R. Hunt and Det. Kenneth Hes<e,Glendale PD. on
7-2L&25-67 were furnished with above details pertaining
to their case.# 253318.(John David Fisher)They have
advised LAPD of the arrest as LAPD has a warrant for Fisher
on ba:is of a theft from the St. Francis Hotel, Hollywood
12-5-67 o £ $95.00. Agent also advised Lapd of Fisher
being in town,7-19-6 %sec memo T7-19-68)

Det. E.J MacLyman,Traffic Warrant Div.,Long Beach PD.was
of Fisher being in the County Jail,7-25-68.They hold a
traffic warrant issued 6-10-68 for a parking violation
L= =68 at 163lL E. Lth St., Long Beach Cal. In name of
John D, Yisher? Holloway,1219 W. lth St. L. A. { formecr
residence of Holloway) for a 1959 Ford Lic. # SBF-29l..
(see serial 1283 attachment for registration.)( Holloway
claimed 7-25-69 Rocky sold this 1959 Ford just beforc he
went to Chicago about the last weck in April 1968.)

Det. C.J. Blaney,Burglary Div., LAPD,7-25-6% was furnished
data re possible theft of auto by Hocky in lat April,1963
from a lot in vicinity of fthe Gray Hound Bus Depot. He

ran the data through the Auto theft statistics section

and saild he could not come up with any thing as yet but wou
d check further,

Recommendation: Interview Fisher at LACO Jail re vossible knowledge of
James Tarl Ray.

Follow for possible 26 violation.

Open 1317 case on Florence Holloway Simpkins Csmﬂﬂ”/’/ﬁ?'?”"”'é)

lce- 87-7151(Florence Holloway Simpkins)
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-108 B
MAY 1962 EDITION Q] o o ‘
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 e

UNITED STATES GOVEKNMENT

Memorandum

: SAC, LOS ANGELES (Ll4-1574) paTE: T7/30/68

: SUPERVISOR WILLIAM JOHN NOLAN

SUBJECT: MURKIN

ELMER KOVALCHIK, Special Agent, 115th Military
Intelligence Group, on 7/30/68 advised that his agency was
in receipt of information that Mrs. DOLORES CLEWS, residing
1800 block Florencita Drive, Montrose, California, had in-
formed that her husband, DANIEL CLEWS, who was presently
incarcerated at Santa Barbara, California, on charges of robbery,
had information that seemed to indicate he possessed some
knowledge of the slaying of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING by JAMES
EARL RAY.

LEAD:

AT MONTROSE, CALIFORNIA: Will contact Mrs. DOLORES
CLEWS and ascertain all information available concerning the
slaying of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING and set out necessary leads
to interview her husband at Santa Barbara if necessary.

Lead assigned to MC NULTY.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-3¢ (P..tl"v. 5-22-64) N .
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FBl
Date: 7 /30/68

Transmit the following in

(T'ype in plaintext or code)

ATIR MAIL

(Priority)

e

SAC, MEMPHIS
SAC, LOS ANGFLES (44-1574)
' SUBJECT: MURKIN o
00: Memphis

IEnclosed herevith for Mempils ig one copy of a
five page letter written to RAYMOND L, MC/LEAN by his
s:.ster, Mrs. ERNEST (MERRILL) CARMICHA

On 7/26/68, RAYMOND L. MC ¥EAN, Chilef of Police,
Montelair, Ca’mfornla, made ava 47 TAMES E, HOFFER
the cnclosed letter dated 6/22/68, whichgha received from

his sister, Mrg. ERNEST (MERRLLL CARF 5345 Ea
Ccean Boulevar .

Chief MC LEAN advised that hig sister had called hinm
on several occasions regarding the matter reflected by the
letter, and he finally advised her to sit down and put it
all on paper.

Chief MC LEAN stated to his knowledge his uiste*
is of good mental health, and although she does drink, she
does not have a drlnklng problem, He stated she urnerally
walts up until her husband comes home fromn work, and after
he gets home they generally sit and have a few drinks, but
he is unawave that she drinks while waiting for her husband.

He further advised that her story is rather "far-
fetched" but he felt he should bring it Lo the attention of
the FBI.

The letter is encliosed for the information of the
Memphis Office,

2 ~ Memphis (Enclas. 1)
- Los Angeles

Eh/lmv
i ’o
QEEIGE-COPY e )74
{ " )5 7¢-/73a

Approved: . e Setit i M e
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. .. 5345 E, o(l,ean Blvd,

Leng Beach, Califonnia-
" Saturday, June 22, 1968

;;Dear Raymond, .o ‘ . -

. Enclesed il the full acceunt eof the experience T have been calling yeu abeut,

s Although I am sending you a carben, I have net shown this to anybody else. I
" am mest hesitent abeut implicating any peer, unsuspecting, innecent people and

- I keep telling myself that this whele thing is Just a series of coincidences
- which I have pieced tegether in such a way as to look significant, The "two men"
. were prebably Finance men trying te repessess an autemobile or some such thing,

. As I told you, I called the B,B,I, yesterday and teld them about thege twe pictures,
* but T really think that I shoeuld have tried te find ether pictures in ether poses
,;‘ before I said anything, It is pessible that anether picture of the same persen
» would leek entirely different, I am well aware of that, = but I suppese the F,B.T, ]
i -1 ig well aware ef that, alse., It was not my intentien te "stir up" anything, ner te |-
'k, seek any publicity - you know that, I gave it a lot of serious theught and I kept !
R ceming up with the epinien that it was extremely unlikely that twe men leocking se -
y- . - much like these pictures would come to Long Beach loeking fer a man named Ray on l
that night, and that it weuld be pure ceincidence, (But that is probably just what ,
it was!) I'11l prebably hear nething mere abeut it, = in fact, I HOPE I hear nething ]
|

- L7 mere abeut it, I still think it entirely plausible that, if it was actually them, .
.. . . and they think I might recegnize their pictures, it would occur to them that I should
be silenced., (Believe me, any men cem:mg te my deer in the future are going to get
- ghert shrift frem me:)

, I would be most interested in hea.ring from yeu as to your opinion of my story and
whether you agree that I should have reacted as I did.

) . t
o . ;'A'
"l"."'“" f

Lave »

Mo -

"1 "PeSe * I reallze that I did not make my acceunt very succinct but I did net want .
:te leave anything eut; AND I’alsbareaiigedbliatotheiliterary style leaves much te i
. ba deured, but I never gsaid I was Fannie Hurst, did I? _ S

Tt -:'- P.P.S.A When I phoned you the other afternoen and talked with Kathy abeut the -

i+, it~ pletures I had seen in the paper, she said that she didn't thihk that ysu wanted

r4T o0 T . any part ef this matter] When you didn't call me back, I figured that ¥eu were
%" .net interested, se that is anether reasen why I called the F.B,I., myself rather

- "-'than contacting yeu again, - ,

o P P.S. #2 I an th:.nking of leeking fer a job ag an expert typist, Wish me luck'. )

» .
C b e e ..'., v
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. . _.On.the night of April 1lst, I was sitting slenc in xy den watching televioion.
I heard heavy. foetstepa walking back and -forth between the. bnilding in whieh I live
and. the building next door. This is not.-.unusual, but .-for some resson,-the sound.--
attracted my attentien, Shortly after that, my front doorbell rang. It wag exe
actly 11345 P.M, I went to the front window and, peeking between the closed drapes,
Iwpw a man gtanding at the deor, facing the window, holding,what st first glance
appeared to be,a camera, He wag holding it very high and clese to his face, asg if
he was leeking at me threugh the view-finder, I immediately jJumped back and called
out, "Whe is it?" Hise reply was, "The Police." Having seen that he was not wearing
a uniform, I said, "Come en, you're not a peliceman, Waat ie the camera for?"

He replied, "That ie not a camera, I was heolding up my badge," Telling him to
walt a minute, I went to put on a robe. Vhen I returned to the window and pulled
open the drapes, he was still helding the badge very high and close to hiz head,

. A& was smiling very broadly, The badge loocked Modd® to me, but I cannot explain
exactly why, It -was large and secmed to have a coppery cast, Tt wag attached %o

& wallet or folder, In his other hand, he held a swmall, chrome flashiight, T
neticed a small red insignia on the end of it, It was then that T sow the second
nan standing belew en the steps. When I asked wnal they wanted, the man with

the badge =2id that they were looking for a man who, according to reliable informe
ation, was "heled up", (or some similar alang expressien), with one of the tenanis
next deor, He hold eut 2 picture, I remember thinking that, since we were

yelling through the clesed windew, if the man they wought was next door, he would
gsurely hear them, Since Y sould not see the picture clearly, I opened the doer,

(I am pesitive that the man gaid that they were "police", because as I opened the
deor, I remarked that T wag hardly in any cendition to talk with anybody, much less
the pelice,) The firet man, who did almost 21l of the tdlidng, apolsrired.for the
lateness of the call and said that, since mine was the only light on innthe vicinity,
they had decided teo "take a chance and ring the bell", He asked if there was a
"caretaker® in the bullding next door, Vhen I replied that there was nof, he again
held out the picture, asking if I had seen the persen around there recently, I
811l could not =ee clearly, so I cpened the screen door and Hold them to come ine |
(I don't know why, btut I distinctly remember that he sert of chuckled znd said, "th,
~all right.") They boeth entered, The first man was dark with black halr and brown
eyeg, and lecked te he of Itallan derivaticn, He was ahond 5'10“f°of“ﬁedium build,
wore an almest censtant smile and smelled streongly of shaving lotlen, WHe had 2
decided dimple in his chin, He was wearing a dsrk asuit, white shirt, dark tie,

and a black ralncoat or trencheccat, I scem to remember that he was wearing eone
glove and wa@ carrying a hat, which he placed en a nearby chair, The gecend man
had light brown hair,flecked with gray,cut in a "butch" style, His face wag more
wrinkled and his blue syes had rather large circles or "bags" under them, I think
that he had a reund scar on the lover left side of his face and he wore a very
serious, almest apprehengive expression, te was 9lightly teller and wore a gray
sult under & black rainceat or trench-coat, He had no hat, but T think he, tos,

_ was wearing glevea. I have the impression that they were both wearing scarves, -
ene was dark red; the ether was brown, blue and gray plaide The first man was be-
tween 38 teo L5 yrs. of age; the second loeked older, :

. I took the picture across the reom te look at it under the lipght from a
table«lamp, The twe men remained standing just inside the door, The picture

wag a combinatieon eof full face and profile views of a young man, prebably in hisg,

early thirties, It was a rather erdinary face which would net make a striking,

lagting impressien, I have the impreseion that he, too, had a "butch™ haircut,

At least, it seemed sheorter on the sides than the top. He had a dimple in his

ghin, and I remember notlecing his ears particularly, I think that the phote was

in a cellophane case, the multiple kind which holds credit cards, efc,, but it

was folded in guch & way that the ene picture was all T saw,
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e XU told the men that I could not be sure that I had, or had net, seen such

& person, The firat man said, "He is a 1ittle older now than he was when that -

was taken,®- As I passed.the -plcture . back -to him, -the.cecond.man.snoke for. the--.
first.time, - He said, "His name is. Ray,."'. The.firgt man, who-had been’ facing-me,
turned his head quickly. and threw him-a sharp.look,- as much a83-to-say,-"what did'
you say that for?" .This was the'def finite. impression I ‘got, -becauge- I:had. been:

en the verge of asking what this person -was wanbed for,-but upon -seeing that® -

~ leek, I decided to ask.no questmns. {I am-positive.that.the name was "Ray", - ;
" becauee ny brotherts first name is Ray and I made ‘that.connec¢tion in.my: nind.)
The first man turned back %o me, resumed -his- smile, and said, "He is a really '
bad bay, We're very anxious to get hims Do you know any m‘.‘ the tenants next
door? Do you have any idea what' "flat" he might be in?" I replied that I had
known only one of bthe tenants, but he had meved away just the previous day, I
said thal ag far as I knew, all the tenants were young men, with the exception

of twe girls who shared oné of the secend floor apariments, The second man

then speke for the secend time. "Theytre who we chould be talking toi" The first

. man readily agreed, indicating that if there were girls over there; Ray would

have cerbainly made himgelf knewn to them, He asked me if I had seen a whits car

parked in front of the building recently, I destribed an offewhite car, with

reod uphelstery, I had seen there recontly, but they did noet secem to think that it

wag the ene te whioh they had reference, Apologizing again, and gomfr all through
the same explanatlon of why they had "bothered" ne, ‘they lefte vm v - S

As I returned to the den, I heard them walking back betwesen the buildings
end up the stairs to the second floer next door, Again, I thought that they
certainly weren't being at all quiet, I heard no sounds for between five to ten
minutes. Then, I heard a deor close, and they ran down the stairs, = not fast,
just sert of trotting dewn, as if they were finished there and were leaving. As
they walked back te the streel, @ne of them said eomething that SOUNDFD like, "We'd
better step en the ether side of sveseps @NG call Paulesessssofind him wailting = -y,
arsund "barstioels"eceeeceee3 o I 97¢10Ckessvesss”  Then I heard "Pacific Ceast

- Highway" and gomething about a Freeway, I had the impressien that they were going

te a bar, and T wendered why, if this person was hiding eut, he would b ! Yualting
areund" a bar, (It was mere idle cur;osity. I did net concentrake on vhat was being

I walked out to the kitchen windew ano saw thenm crosg Ocean Flvd, and p'et

" into a dark-colored, late model car, Thay left the incide car light on and sat = .

there for several minutes looking at a large map., I knew that it must be a map
because of its size, I remember wondering why, if they were local pelice, as-.
they had given me %o understand, they would need a map, Then they turned out the
light, but did neot start the car right away. Just at that time, my husband came
in from worke I %eld him te go back eutside te sece if a black car, with two men
in it, was parked acress the sireet, He returned teo say that there was nof car -

@t all in the area I had indicated, It was exactly 12320 A.M,

This whele eplsode "bugped" me, There was gsemething Mwrong" with it, T cone
sidered calling the Leng Beach Detective Bureau immediately to check on it, but decided
against it, I wendered, "Why the raincoats? It was noet raining, ner was it chilly,

* (Such ceats are ssldom, if ever, seen in this area) Why were they so ‘neisy, if they
were actually trying teo "catch" somebedy? Who let them in next doer?’ If nobody

let them in, what were they doing up there so long? I had seen ne lights in the builde
ing, but I was certain I had heard a door clese, Why did they need a map? Vhy did

I have the definite impression that tho first man had net wanbed the suspect 'a

_name divulged? aeto, oto, etc. Do '
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It wvag at this point that I startwd to remenber snd plece thines tox-ether,
" and ny atory now enbers: into the realm n" conjecture, imez‘pretaf.ion and, probably,
my own inagination, -

. Almost avery night, from the tme wo first’ moved here laot Octconer, 1 ’nad
heard the fellow whe 1lives in the second floor apartment of the building next door,
on the side facing mo, get outj'z car at abeut 33130 or L300 A.M,, walk hotwecn the
two bulldings paeb ay window, clinly those evame stairs and etep, Then T would hear. :
his kKeys as he unloecked his door, Tne dror would close neisily, his kitcher Iight

‘ would go eny shining dowm'into my window, and T would hear him meving around in his
" kitchon. This ecourronce was 86 repuiar and so much the same each nirht, that it
became @& sort of habit with me to listen for it befere 'I went to sleep. Shertly
after the visit from the twe mon, I suddenly realizsd thab this fellew's patiern®
had changed gova time re.-cenuly. " The same man wag still cening home at tho eawe time,
I recognized the foolst teps going up the stairs and stopping, bub he did not unlock
the door, It soemed to me that the dwer was being opened from the inside. Then
I ramembered that I had heard him speak, one night, saying, "It's me, let me in."
I had 4dly wonderad about it 'at the ting; bub had attachad no significance tw it
It struck me that tha 1j rh g in that apartrment nad been turned on during the evening
© for perhape the last cenp;.e off weeus, vhere, previsusly, the windows had beon dark.
T mentioned this "change in pattern® Yo my husband, saying, WI'11 bet the guy those
men were leoking faor was up there,® ie laughed at e, tellirg me I was imagining
thinga. .

The fellow whe lived in the first fleor apartnent in the building next door

" wag in the process of moving cub on the day President Jehnson made hig anncuncements
of not running for office again. His firet hane wag "Dick® and, although I did net
lmaw him well, T had had several conversations witih him, His front deor wag so :
cloge ty my kitchen doar that I oould hear averybhing thab transpired over there '~
wlmest ag well as %1f T was in the some reom, On that afterncon, I heard two fallsws -
coma down the atairs sud step at Dick's open deor, One of then intraduced the
other te Dick, telling him that this persen had been gtaving with hin for geveral
dayge Dick expressed surprige that he had not been aware of the person naving buen

" thare, I seen te rencmber that the man wag planning 6o end Wig visit that evening
or the fellowing marning, Although I was nob consciouqu listening to their cone
vergation, T ramemher some discusszien of a trip te Yexice and pafhered that the
tyigitor" had been there recently, Dick was taking his time abeut getting his

. balongings packed intn a U«Rent truck, so thoy ctayed over there s11 afternoon,
talking and drinking beer, There wae a long convercatlon aboub renting a beat, (Tt
may not have been on that same afterncon that I heard it, but I thinle 4t ms.) Dick's
wag the enly fariliar voice te mo, so I remeqber bast what he szid, e wse very
much. impressed with the sizme of the boaG, the sleseping quarters, etc. e agked.
about the cost of ronting such a beal, etc. I know that nothing wag said abeut

. fishing, I gathered that it was ronted for the purpeze of taking a rather long

" veyage er cruise, The two girls, proviously montisned, were alse in and cut o2
that apartmont 21l afterncen, talking te the follows, I distinctiy renemler thet -
one of the girls said gomothing absut wne of the men having talwn dancing losgeng, = °
Sho seemed teo thiuk it was most unusual and rather humorous, From what was emid,
I realized that she was referring te ballrosm dancing, That zerme evening, after
Dick left, there wore two or three couples dancing in the livingroom of the aforge
rmonbionad ecoend floor apartment, (I noticed it particularly, btecanse it had novar* '
happened before, aince T had lived here, « and it hag never happenod since,) '
VYhen T teok my dog out that evening, I glanced up at the windows and saw a tallish
slender, darkehaired fellew dancing with one of the girls, T did net recognize
him, As I romembor 1t in retroespcot, it was just abeubt that peried ef time :
that beth my husband and I noticed a lnte medal wvhite autemebile parked in a space
behind that building, Neither of us isg certain about the '"make", but it wag a
compact car. It was thore only a fow days and has not been seen there since,
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i did neb ¢ any eof thig with the dasasd en of tar,in Iather ¥ing

until the name "Jameg narl Ray" was mentioned in the- ncws. Then it 'rnal_}l gtarted .
to bother me as I cowpared the things T had seen and hoard with what | read in the '
paperde: I tried to clearly remember the photograph which had been ghown to me.that -
night, If that was a picture of the same "Ray%, it was nob the game picture ns . . '
any ¢of thoss I have seon published, with' the preeidbvlenewfeption of sme vhich had "
been taken of him soveral years sgeo.. However, becsuse of the coincldences, the ..

subject continued to bether me to such a degree that T f£inally telephaned the L
Long Beach Netective Bureau en $he afterncen of ™May 2nd or 3rds I gob no satise
faction from the woman T talked with at that tirme, se T photed back that nirht. . °
The officervhe anewered tald me that no men from his office had been looking faor
ary man nawed Ray provicus te the death of King, Te adviged mo to ¢all tha F BT,
which I dide The gentleman whe answered tho telephnne in the Les Angoles Office
of the F,B,I, that night quite cbviocusly did net believe 2 werd I said, We did -
agsure me most definitely, however, that had any twe man come fo my door ag I
claimed, had they been F.P.I. Agents, they 1057 CERTATNLY would have identified
thonselves QUITE CLAARLY a5 being frem the FFDERAL BURFAU OF INVESTICATION and -
there would be ne subsequent doubt in ry minde. I agked him, "I they were not ..
‘Leng Beach Detectivss, and Lhey ware net ¥,B,I, Agents, who were they$" to did.

not scen to care, 'T tried to convince him %4hat I was not & rmbt and was telling - LR

the truth, but he endsd the conversation by tel.lmg me X had betier forgst the
whole thing, , i

In the June 17th issuc of The Nabtional Observer, there were four Phobom. 2. .
graphe printed on the front pzge, One of thom was the usual cne of James Fard
Ray woaring the darkerimmed glasses, but twe of the others sfruck me immediately
a9 looking vaguely familiar, I read underreath to seec who they were, I gtudied
tho faces, even using a magnifying glass to sece them more clearly, In erder to
help myzelf, I drew black coat csllars on them, That didn't scem to make them .
look exactly right, se I made their hairlinez receds’ia bit, That wag better,

but it seemed thabl one of them should have a "butch” haireut, aa T gave hinm one,
The more I feeled areund with the pictures, the mere vertain I became that they
wera the twe fen who had come e ry door that night loeking for & man named "Ray",.
The two pletures vere of the twe men whose names James Mrl Ray had twan aging,
Rawsn Gcarge Sneyd and Iric Ste Ve Caltd :
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. 7/29/68

'T0 : DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
_FROM: SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740)(P)°

. HURKIN .
0Q: MEMPHIS

. On 7/28/68, at 7:15 p.m., WILLIE JANE JIRE,
who gave his remidence am 2747 Centril PaTkway, Los Angeles,
. California, telephonically contacted Birmingham Office and
- ¢laizwed he had been standing on balcony of Lorraine Motel .
clome of victim MARTIN LUTHER KIKG at time "shots"™ fired,
and claimed the “ghots™ were not fired Ifrom rooming house
on Main Street, as claimed, but from another buillding located
“behind . Goldstein Clothing Store."” McGUIRE said he was
- calling the FBI after being convinced by
~ he should make his information known to ,
. friends bad directed him to Mr, KRNEST LE, operator of
a Negrc funeral home in Birmingham who; on Dehalf of McGUIRE,
put ¥cGUIRE in telephonic contact vith Birmingham Office,
McGUIRE said he was a lease truck driver for Transcon Co.,
Los Angeles, and was leaving Birninghan at 92:00 p.m.

McGUIRE £ 1] cantactod at Poole Funeral Bome,
7/28/68, by Buagent, and furnished the following:

: HcGUIRE gald he livud at 527 Alameds St., los
Angeles, telephone 827-3581, with his wife and children.
.He is employed as leaseé truck driver by Transcon Co., and
~ presently en route to lLos Angeles. On "the day KING got
shot in Memphis™ (exact date unrecalled by McGUIRE),
arrived in Memphis with a load nbout 2:30 p.n. in his

-~ Bureau (AM-RM)
1/~ los Angeles (44-1574)(Info)(AM~RM)
2 - Menphis (44-1987)(AH-RH)
2. - Birmingham L " es .
. ce & \radse-®2, o s pnn
?g? smfl _ ;:~ ?C—M::K prﬁe&arJi o

!-f L/g,ds).as. u"'s
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BH 44-1740

tractor-trailer, en route to los Angeles. He was accompanied
by a helper, JAMES THOMPSON, 1237 Abilene St., Sioux Falls,
South Dakota. He parked the tractor-~trailer near "3rd and
Yance,” near the Goodyear Tire Company and also near the
"Queen Anne"” Motel. He had to wait in Memphis to pick up
some freight bills. Between 2:30 p.m. and about 5:45 p.m.

he and THOMPSON, in the trailer, drank at least a pint of
Seagram V.0, Whiskey, with at least three or four beers.
(McGUIRE also advised that prior to contacting the FBI on
7/28/€68, he had drunk a “"couple of pints of whiskey. Y drink
a couple of pints every day.") At 5:45 p.m., McGUIRE checked
into Room 337 or 347, "on the second floor™ of the lorreine
¥Fotel, where he was supposed to meet his "ex-wife,"™ EVELYN
JOHNSON, who lives in the 400 block of South Arlene St.,
Memphis., JOHNSON never kept the date.

About 6:00 p.m., McGUIRE observed MARTIN LUTHER
KING arrive at the metel in a black Cadillac driven by a
chauffeur and accompanied by a couple of other associlates.

KING walked up the stairs from the parking lot to the second
floor balcony, where McGUIRE said “Hello." At the time
¥eGUIRE was stamding on the balcony looking out towards the
parking lot, "just standing, looking, like Negroes do."
KING said "Hello"™ to McGUIRE, as he recognized McGUIRE,
McGUIRE said, "I seen him all over the world ~ he knew ne."
KIRG entered the room next door to the room occupied by
McGUIRE and stayed in there for at least an hour, perhaps
20 minutes. At that time, XING came out of this room and
McGUIRE was just leaving his rcom to go eat dinner. The
chauffeur called up to KING to get a topcoat, as it was
getting cool, KING walked back into his room and came out
carrying a "brown beige topcoat over his left arm. I'1l]
never forget that topcoat."” McGUIRE was looking towards
KING when he heard "two shots" come from his left. McGUIRE
immediately looked to his left and saw the "flash" come
from the second floor of a building located next to the Good-
year gstore building, a distance of not more than 75 feet.
YcGUIRE did not see who fired the shots. He then looked
back and saw KING lying on the floor. About then, a white
man came up and put a sheet over KING.

McGUIRE then immediately left the motel and walked
over to Main Street, near the "Goldstein store," where he
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BH 44-1740

observed a pistol on the street. About then, a white police-
man picked up the pistol and put it in his sguad car.

From there, McGUIRE went to the Queen Anne and
drank until 3:00 a.m., when he went to his tractor-trailer
parked nearby and went to sleep. At 8:00 a.m, the next day,
he and THOMPSON left and drove back to los Angeles., He
stated he never returned to the lorraine Motel, and had
not taken any personal effects with hix when he went there
originally to meet his "ex-wife.” McGUIRE said he was told
several times after this by friends (whom he would not
identify) that he would be in danger if he told what he
knew, and that he had not told anyone what he knew and what
he saw until his interview 7/28/68 by the FBI. After telling
some Birmingham friemds, they told him to contact Mr, ERNEST
POOCLE, who could give him the proper advice and put hir in
contact with the proper authorities.

FD-302 follows.

Any leads based on the information furnished by
HeGUIRE being left to discretion of origin in view of the
many and obvious discrepancies.

Information copy being furnished los Angeles in
view of HcGUIRE's residence and employment there,
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D-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)
é

FBI
Date: 7-26-68

ransmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL

(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI
FROM: SAC, RICHMOND

SUBJECT: MURKIN
o éBUFILE 44 38861)
RH 44-657)

)

KENSALT
. (RH 62-2248)
(Ruc)

Maotors, Inc., Bristol Menn,, Dogke Dealer, advised that about
May 18, 1968, he attended a conference of the National
Automobile Dealers Assoclation truck meeting at the Americans
Hotel, Mlami Beach, Fla., and one evening during dinnér he

was with a group of people which included "BUDDY" JBNSEN, GMC
truck dealer, Fairfield, Conn., when JENSEN made sefné sTatements
to the effect he had attended some meetings and ew what

was going to happen to MARTIN LUTHER KING and "BOBEY" KENNEDY.
JENSEN reportedly said that KENNEDY would be killed and that
he would never get into office. JENSEN did not mention what
meetings he had attended or where the meetings were held.
CALLAHAN sald JENSEN had been drinking, he (CALLAHAN) had
never met him before d there was some discussion concerning
JENSEN's comments amo the people present. CALLAHAN sdvisged
that FRANK GOODPASTURE, JR., Goodpasture Motor Company,
Bristol, Va., as well as a man from Nasghville, Tenn,, and

one from Ohio, whe.may have heard the comments of JENSEN.

He =salid GOODPASTURE was a good friend of JENSEN and he would
be able to evaluate JENSEN and his remarks.

6 - Bureau §3 ~ 44-38861) 2 - Cleveldng

On 7-24-68, ROBERT C. fggfi;gAN President, Goode
o

3 (KENSALT) 3 = Richmor
2~ Memphis (Info, ) 6
2 _~ Los Angeles (Info.) . FBI — LOS ANGELES
2 - New Haven (Info.,) . + A
DWG: J11 . (17). . | WA

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge
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RH 44-657
62-2248

On 7-25-68, FRANK GOODPASTQBEy/g;., Goodpasture
Motor Company, Bristol), Va., &dvised he/ has known JOHN A,
JENSEN, aka "Buddy," General Motor Sert¥ice and Truck Company,
386 State Street Extension, Falrfield, Conn., since
1959 and he has always found him to be & person of high
morals, character and reputation. He said he attended the
dinner at the Americana Hotel, Miaml Beach, Fla, during the
conference of the National Automoblle Dealer Association,
truck meeting, that JOHN A, JENSEN was present and he heard
JENSEN was making remaxks concerning segregation, however,
gince the remarks were not made to him, he could not recall
any definite statements he may have made. He gathered from
the remarks that JENSEN had some feelings regarding segregation
a8 there had apparently been some trouble in Falrfield,
Conn, He dild not feel that JENSEN ant anything by his
remarks and he put no significance In’'them, as he had been
drinking. He recalled that ARTHUR /IRWIN, Irwin GMC Inc.,
GMC dealer, Lima, Ohio, was presenf,; as well as BILL WILSON.
General Truck Sales, Murfreesboro Road, Nashville, Tenn ,.and
ROBERT C, CALLAHAN, Goode Motor Co,, Bristol, Tenn, /After
the meeting he, WILSON and IRWIN made a trip to Jamaica and they
dlscussed the remarks of JENSEN and they put no signifilcance
to them. He salid that if JENSEN is contacted he 1is sure he
could explailn his remarks.

No further action being taken in this matter and
" coples are being furnished to interested offlces in case
further inqulry is made regarding this matter,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




FD-36 {Rev, 5-22-64)

- FBI -
Dote: . 8/1/68

Transmit the fel'ldwing in

(Type in plainiext or code)

ATRTEL - . AIR MAIL .
IR - - (Priority)
i DIRECTOR, FBI
. l
FROM.§3;hﬁSAC 108 ANGELES
" .SUBJECT: MURKIN

(Burile Ll 38861)
(LA hLi-1574) . -

KENSALT .
(Bufile 62f587)
(LA 56— 156)

- Re Richmend airte 6/68 concerning {nfornation '
g furnlshed by ROBERT C. CALLA concerning ;igyav" JENSEN,
nl\

Re: JOHN A. JWN‘EN aks "Buddy"

New Haven should contact Mr. JENSEN and have him
clarify the source or his remarks as to what meetings he attenden
wherse the desthz of MARTIN LUTHER KING and Senator ROBERT »
KENNEDY were didcussed. D~J02 should be submitted.

. Righmond is requ&s*ed to spbmit 1ntepv1eW'of "ALLAHAJ
on FD-302 Los Angeles, d4s well as “intérview of FRANK
~ GOODPAST RN - T -

Additional leads fo interview ARTHUR I?EZN at Lima,

Ohio, and BILL WILBON at Nashwville will be held An abeyance
antil resAlts. of Lontact 'with JENSEN are known. _

- Bursaun (AM)

- Memphis (AM)

= New Haven (AM)

~ Richmond (AM)

- Lo Angqles

Liy-1570)
261567

enririitED
L FILED

4¢’/~‘> 75"’/733

© Per.

_ OFFICE COP

" - " r 1 ,,‘ .
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SUBJECT:

5010-108

ORTIONAL FQEy NO. 10

MAT 108 BTN e & '
UNITED STATES GO NMENT

Memo ;;a ndum

: SAC, Los”Angeles DATE: August 1, 1968

‘ Director, FBI

MURKIN
00: MEMPHIS

KENSALT
00: LOS ANGELES

Re Richmond airtel dated 7/26/68, captioned as above.
v

Arthur Irwin, Lima, Ohio, and _Bill Wilson, Nashville,
Tennessee, both of whom were allegedly present at the time
remarks attributed to Buddy Jensen were made, should immediately
be interviewed and a determination made as to what, in fact,
transpired.

New Haven should be advised of results and immediately
thereafter Jensen should be interviewed in detail.,

Submit results of interviews: in 302 form to both
Memphis and Los Angeles for inclusion in their respective cases,

1 - Memphis

1l - New Haven
1 - Cleveland

&mMz&L§gZ
AUGs
S AN

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




FD-159 (Rev. 6-28-59) . . . - .

RECORD OF INFORMATION FURNISHED OTHER AGENCIES

Or'ally - By Telephone ___X. ~__ "Written Communication
. ate - v .

Information concerning:

Donald Martin.Blaa, aka.; John DaV1d Flsher R Rocky,aka.

Information furnished from File, Serial and Page Numbér:-

44-157hééer1als 739/1283/128l. and memo’s of ‘SA Leslie F, warren

dated 7-19-68, 7 23-68 and 7=25-68
Case titled MURKIN _

Information fu-rnished was 'obtained '
E durmg course of Bureuu mvestigution

A from 1nfor_mqnts Florence Holloway( b:.mpk:.ns
[ from complainants of other sources

Information furnished to: Glendale Pollce Dept.Det. D. R. ‘Hunt and Kenneth Hesse
T~ 19-68 T- 23-68 7-25-68 .

. . LAPD- ‘Det. C.d.. Blaney,Burglary Qetall 7~ 25-68
Remarks: . -~ Lt Booth Fugltlva ‘Detail 7= 19-68 X

Long Beach Police Dept Det E. Je MacLyman Trafflc
Warrant Div,

e e,
i . . ~—,

PP ~——
s ——

N

QLH— (S8 — /725
. | SERIALIZED 1ED :
JUL2 5 1968 |

| FBl~=k08 ANGELES

© 1ce=80-398 A

_Teslie F. Warren

. . Special Agent .
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| 5/1/68

AIRTCL

'Birectbr,>?BI (44-38861)
| thC-vSchaﬁeniq (100'-&2,7)-,(?:) RIS
; MURKIR '

CR-
(00: MEMPHIS) -

Re Atlants alrtel to Buresu and ALl Continent&l
Uffices, 4/25/68, :

RE:  CARS STOLEN FROM GEURGILa
SUBSEWEST Ty _3/23/68

Cn Spril 30, 1968, MARGARETTA HUFF, Communications
and Ssuto Theft Section, Cealifornia Highway Fatrol, Sacramento,
California, furnished a complete list of cars stolen from
Georgia which were rscoverad in the State of California
subsequent to March 23, 1968, No cars were recovered In
the territories ccvarad by the Sacramento or San Diego
uivisions. )

‘ Las Angeles, San Dlego, #&nd San frnnéisce were
advised telephonically of the results of sbove check,

3-Burecau ,

- 2~istlants (44-2386)
(D-Les ngeles (44-1574)
2-tiemphis (441987

1~5an liego
l1-5an ¥rancisco
2~ bacramento
ﬂi‘ib'&l& S
(122

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



e s oo e
Memorandum
"SAC (hh-15T7h) P

*SA GORDON B, PLAYMAN

SUBJECT : MURKIN
Reairtel Legat Mexico City to Director l/23/68.

MRS, DA JOAN) HEINZ, L4115 Calle Granada, Santa Barbara,
advise she an d flew from Los Angeles via
Mexlcana Airlines to Puerto Vallarte, Mexico on Thursday,
10/26/67, arriving at 6:05 PM, They were booked by their
travel service at the Hotel Rio, where they had a room on the
gsecond floor at an outside street corner of the hotel, They
stayed there only one night and because of the noilse of truck
traffic ousside their window they moved on Friday, 10/27/68
to another hotel, the name of which she recalled as the "Inn
of the Jungle", a quarter of a mile away. They stayed there
two nights and on Sunday morning, 10/29/68 they flew on to
Gdadala jara,

She recalled that they had observed no one coming in or
out of any rooms at the Hotel Rio and she observed no one who
resembled any of the photographs of subject RAY. She recalled
no suspicious persons in Puerto Vallerte during the period they
spent there and stated that although they observed several
North Ameéricans in various bars and dining places and struck
up a conwersation with one or two, they did not kmow the names
of any other North Americans In town.

She stated that her husband is presently employed by
Autonetics, a division of North American Aviation at Anaheim,
and that she has sold their Santa Barbare home and will join
him in a few weeks,

Her huéband's business address is 3370 Miralomd Avenus,
Anaheim, telephone 632-5379 or 5370, He lives in apertment H,
131 Fahrion Place, no tekephone,

LEAD: (wfl/t« Sern/ 767 « Mewern /567 /%CA)A/%“/Q—7¢,/ 737
At Anaheim, California: Will contact DAVID HEINZ and inter-

view him in accordance with reairtel,

RCHED._— DEXEDj.
ZEQIAUZED:%ﬂ:LED =
Gn/eee MAY6 1968
(2)

FBl — LOS ANGELE

vV
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7 ) ; ROUGH DRAFT LETTLR

OPTIONAL FORM Koo~ *¢ ¥ 5010-106

MAY 1962 EDITION

GSA GEN. REG. NO, 27 ‘
UNITED STATES GOV!‘ RNMENT

Memorandum

SAC, LOS ANGHLES (LL-157L) DATE: May 6, 1968

SA WILLIAM B. NOLAW, JR.

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Legat, lexico City airtel to Buresu dated l/23/68.

Interview of Dr. and lMrs. K. G. SCHNAZIDER, JR.

Dr. E. G. SCHNEIDER, Dentist, 315 South McClelland Street, Santa
Maria, California, who resides at 2189 Lake Marie Drive, Santa laria,
advised on 5/6/68, that he and his wife took a vacation trip to
Mexico at the end of October, 1967, and returnew to Santa Maria during
the first week of November, 1967. He stated they had not planned to
stop at Puerto Vallarta but that thelr commercial airplane stop ed
there on account of bad weather, and they had to spend the night.

He informed that they spent one nihght at the Hotel Rio, arriving in
the evening and leaving the foliowing morning. He stated that he
could not recall the exact date they arrived at the hotel but that
it was either one of the last days of October or the first days of
November, Ffurther that their room was onfthe second floor of the
hotel but that he cannot recall the room number. He informed that
they< did not become acquainted with any of the other guests at the
hotel, and did not talk with any of the other guests. Photographs
of JAMES EARL RAY, a2ka were exhibited to Dr. SCHNLIDLER and he stated
that the photographs did not appear familiar to him.

Mrs. DELIGHT (E. G.) SCHNEIDER, 2189 Lake Marie Drive, Santa
Marig; Talifornia, &dvised on 5/6/68, that she and her husband, Dr.
E. G. SCHNEIDER, spent one night at Hotel Rio, Puerto Vallarta,
Jalisco, Mexico, in the latter part of October or early part of
November, 1967. Further that she and her husband arrived at the
hotel in the evening and left the following morning, and that they
did not meet or talk with any of the other guests at the hotel.
Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, aka were exhibitcd to Mrs. SCHNEIDEL
and she stated that the photo_raphs did not appear familiar to her.

7
SEARCHED /NDEXED. <7
SERIALIZED._Z 2 FILED - —*\“vl‘u
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SUBJECT:

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-108
MAY 1952 EDITION

GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOS!RNMENT

Memorandum

: SAC, I0S ANGELES (4L-15T7L4) ‘pate:  5/7/68

: SA JAMES J. CONWAY

MURKIN

Re Legat Mexico City airtel to Director 4,/23/68.

On 5/6/68, Ca taln MARSHALL V. BEEBE, 49 Larkspur
Avenue, Corona Del Mar, at during approxi-
mately November 1967 he traveled to Puerto Vallarta, Mexico,
and stayed one night at the Hotel Rio. He advised that he
traveled to Mexico to visit friends and during that time met
no other Americans. He stated that he has seen many pictures
of suspect JAMES EARL RAY in various publications but does
not believe he has ever met this man and knows nothing about
him.

SEARCHED . -
SERIALIZED -
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-108
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GO

Memorandum

SAC, LOS ANGEELES (L4L4-157L) DATE: 5/6/58

8A CHARIES A. SHAW

SUBJECT: MURKIN

on 5/6/68 Mr, GELMER C. BOGGS, 10761 Landale St., North Hollywood,
furnished the adaltional information to SA SHAW.

After thinking about the matter, Mr. BOGGS recalled that upon re-
turning to the Hotel Rio In Puerto Vallarte on 10/18/68 he now recalls
that starting on Thursday 10/19 for the next three days he saw a
white Mustang bearing a Florida license plate and very muddy and dirty
parked across from their bedroom window, &n the very busy street lo-
cated in front of the hotel. He saw no one around the car and on the
fomrth day, the car was gone. He thought it very unusual at the time
because 1t would have been very difficult to drive there because of
the bad weather and also it was unusual for a car to set on the
street for so long without being moved.

In addition, he and his wife left the hotel on the morning of
10/21/67. While preparing to leave the hotel to go to the airport
they observed an American woman, embrace an American man. All they
could recall of the man in the hotel lobby is that he was a white,
American, slightly taller than the woman, light colored hatk, wear-

ing a blue shirt and tan trousers. The girl then rode to the alir-
port with them. She indicated that she was from San Francisco and
was then catching a plane to Mexico City. She was described as a
white, female in her late 20's, attractive, well bullt. medium builld,
appr. 5'6-7", brunet, well mannered and poised., Mr. BOZGS said that
he thought it strange that the American man and woman parted at the
hotel and he assummed they were both residents at the hotel. He did
not recall having seen the man before,

CAS

~

AT AY VA

SEARCHED...____sINDEXED. ___»
SERIALIZED__%FILED z{/
HIAYS 1968

FBI -—E—EOS ANGELE®
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SUBJECT:

e=73
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106

MAY 1962 EDITION ‘
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27
UNITED STATES GO NMENT -

Memorandum
SAC, LOS ANGELES (ll-157L) pate: 5/3/68

SA CHARLES A, SHAW

MURKIN
Re lLegat letter to Rureau dated 1}/23/68 (ser#969)
The following investigation was conducted by SA CHARIES A. SHAW.

At North Hollywood,California

Mr. and Mrs. GETVER C. BOGGS (not Selmer C, Goben,as set forth in
SeFROBYT=TOTET T andale St. were contacted on 5/3/68. Mr. BOGGS is and
has been a Federal employee the past 21 years with Federal National
Mortgage Co. and Mrs., BOGGS 1s a housewife. They advised that they
vacationed in Mexico as follows; they left Los Angeles, 10/11/67
and stayed at Hotel Rio, Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco from 10/12 in room
208 as they recall until approximately 10/15. They then visited in
Guadalara, Jalisco returning to the Hotel Rio about 10/20 and return-
ed to Los Angeles about 10/25/67.

They advised that they have visited in Mexico several times and
this was but one of several trips to Mexico., They stated that while
at the Hotel Rio they did not associate with other Americans as they
enjoyed talking and visiting with the "natives"., They even ate their
meals at the hotel in the bar, rather than the dining room, so as to
avoid the American toudists and have more time to talk with Mexicans,
While at the hotel, they spoke very briefly with two or three other
couples, ore man being a Mormon professor from Salt Lake City and the
other a retired banker. Both were shown avallable photo's of the sube
ject with his full description however both stated that he was a
complete stranger to them and neither recalled having seen or met
anyone in Mexico even closely resenmbling the subject.

CAS
ARVED AND EXTREMELY DANGEROUS

Sy S 7¢=/ 7Y/
/.. lhDEXED,_?_i
P szLtD ‘?Eifﬁ

1968

1108 ANGELES __

//ZM\
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SUBJECT:

n
N, i
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-108

MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

SAC, LOS ANGEIES (44-1574) paTE:  5/8/68
SA WILLIAM C.. CARROLL
MURKIN

Re airtel to Bureau from Legat, Mexico.City, Los
Angeles serial 969,

On 5/6/68, RAYMOND D, M;IEHELL was contacted at
his residence, 12181 70ra Drive, Garden Grove, California.
On that date Mr, MITCHELL advised that he and his wife and
Mr. and Mrs. ALBERT FULLER had departed from the Fullerton
Airport in their privately owned Cessna 210 for Puerto
Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico, arriving there on 10/30/67.
Mr., MITCHELL stated that they stayed in the Hotel Rio until
11/2/67. While at the hotel they stayed in adjoining rooms
on the second floor; however, Mr., MITCHELL could not furnish
the exact room number.

MITCHELL stated that he did not recognize the
photograph of RAY as anyone he observed at the hotel during
his stay there. The photograph was also shown to Mrs. MARGARET
ANN MITCHELL with negative results.

MITCHELL stated that he, his wife and the FULLERs
took off from Puerto Vallarta for Guadalajara, Mexico, on
11/2/67 and returned to the U.S. from Guadalajara. MITCHELL
stated that during thelr stay at the Hotel Rio they acted as
normal tourists do visiting various places in Puerto Vallarta.

On 5/6/68, Mr. ALBERT FRANC R was contacted
at his residence, 11 rive, Garden Grove, California.
On that date Mr. FULLER stated he is a route man for the "Los
Angeles Times" and is co-owner of a Cessnha 210 airplane with
RAYMOND MITCHELL, Mr. FULLER advised he recalls flying to
Puerto Vallarta with his wife and the MITCHELLs around the
last of October, 1967. He stated he recalls staying in the
Hotel Rio but does not remember seeing any other American and
definitely does not recognize the photograph of RAY as anyone
he saw in the hotel.

wce/jae
(1) '
SERIALIZED... Sy FILED 25—
oy 1968

FBI — LOS ANGELES
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-108

war pez eormon , .
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574) DATE: 5/10/68

SA L, HOYT MC GUIRE

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CIVIL RIGHTS

Re Legat, Mexico City, airtel to Bureau dated 4/23/68
(44-1574-969)

The following individuals were all interviewed
on 5/3/68, and all advised after viewing photographs of

JAMES EARL RAY that they could not recall the subject having
been in Puerto Vallarta, Mexico: '

Mr. and Mrs. ROBERT A. BRIGHAM
1730 Gates Avenue

Manhattan Beach, California
Telephone 376-9112

ﬂ%l;;! and Mrs, STEVEN JOI\]ES_{
DATTIENT By e et::
4737 Artesia Boulevard
Lawndale, California
Telephone 370-6095

j_/%’ﬁﬁ 754-/7%?

: sEARC!-lED.._.‘%_af:\'DEXED__,’_;\
P =, )
SERIALIZED NTA - %
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© S8C, LOS ANGELES (100-32837)° -

”"s1sg GEORGE;M-_KLiNG'b ]

HOWARD HAMPTON LIMERICK
,frv f'armmj,o/\ CANC.’{,Y)‘\ n_!&

i 5/8/68 at . approximately 12 45 p.m. writer -
and SA CHARLES W. BADGLEY were driving out Wilshire =

- Boulevard. A male white individual was. seen running
north across Wilshire Boulevard, approximately at the -
.intersection of Sycamore Street and Wilshire Boulevard.

"I 'This individual had what appeared to be blood running
down his face.. Bt -the same time another individual was .
observed running in the opposite direction. The Columbia |
Bank 1s located in the immediate vicinity and 1t was.

" decided to pursue the individual seen running north across.
Wilshire to determine what the circumstances wére. As ’

‘the vehicle was in the inside lane of traffic, it was.

 impossible for us to turn on Sycamore and pursue the :
-individual, and ‘1t became. necessary to go one block west

. %o La Brea and turn north. ~Subséquently, an unknown L
- driver of a tow truck apparently recognized uas as police
officers and asked if we were looking for' the individual

. involved in a-hit and run accident at Melrose and La Brea.

. After turning up an alley and asking an unknown individual
1f he had seen theindividual with the blood on his face, -
he peplied that he had Jumped over a fence 1nto a residential
area. The i{ndividual was -located by the agents in a ‘yard

~ near an alley behind 640 La Brea. -The agents identified.

. themselves gw—palico—offdeces and asked the indlvidual what’
~had happened, and thé individual replied, "I hit a car."
Then he.stated, "I.want to talk to a lawyer." At this time

~ a police car drove up and.a- uniformed officer of the Los .
"Angeles Police Department got out and identified himself - o

" as Officer IRWIN, Badge Number 2200, He placed the 1ndividua1

- under arrest and subsequently determined. that a hit and run-
- aeceldent had in fact decurred near the.la Brea - Melrose

Vintersection., IRWIN. then transported the individual to

A= 100'32337 f 'Q?é"”?rsd'?;;, TP Sy
Q- Weibrh (muRRIN) e e "-=2/27//-/.5.:7%//7é‘/ -
LT - Supervisor SECORE", """ =v o 0 7 ___,_;.;;~—6~”‘j s
l ' ~__ = Do e e T AROHED e PUDEKED

: ﬁﬂ%jmlbg T Yy e .smmuzcn F{LED»—{A‘_ ‘
(3) zwﬂeu T e T e fufgefxiqﬁu RIS

BN

| FBl——LOS ANbELES

A
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| LA 100-32837

that locatlon and agents also went to that location. -At .
that locatlon officers conducted a search of the individual
In order to determine his identity. A search of the :
individual's wallet revealed numerous cards, addresses,
and a ‘temporary California driver's license, 363782DD;
1ssued in the name HOWARD HAMPTON LIMERICK, 378 11th Street,
San .Pedro, California, dob’ 5t11", 170 pounds. _
Officer KENNETH SHIPP, Badge Number 26, Accident Investi-'
gation Division, Los Angeles Police Department, arrived -

on the scene at thils .time and was conducting the major
‘portion of. the investigatbn. Also included among the’
effects of LIMERICK were numerzus newspaper clippings .
taken apparently: from the Los Angeles Times, all having
‘reference to the assassination and investigation conducted
regarding the murder of Doctor MARTIN LUTHER KING. SHIPP
advised that LIMERICK would be booked at the Wilshire .
Division, Los Angeles Police Department, for drunk driving,
and possible other charges. SHIPP further advised that
other units of the Los Angeles Police Department. had

- loecated LIMERICK's car and that 1t would be towed to the

" Wilshire Tow Company, 3100 West Pico, Los Angeles. A .

- check of Indices revealed that the Los Angeles. Office has

a pending case involving subJect LIMERICK, Los. Angeles .
file 100-32837. SHIPP advised that it,was determined that
there were numerous addresses, obscene pictures, and other -
materials located in the car at time of recovery. ‘

‘ : .- . Above information furnished to Supervisors EDWARD.
" R. SECORE and WILLIAM JOHN NOLAN.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SUBJECT:

OPTIONAL FORM NO- 10 . 01008 ‘ .
MAY 1962 EDITION .
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 ¢% 7 ™l & ,
UNITED STATES GO NMENT

Memorandum

: SAC, LOS ANGELES (Lli-157l) , DATE: May 7, 1968

. SA JAMES MC CAULEY

MURKIN
Re: ser., 969,

AT NORTH HOLLYWNOD, CALIFORNIA

The Iollow1ng 1nvestlgqtlon wasg conducted by SA JAMES
MC CAULEY:

On May 3, 1968 neighborhood 1nqp1ry in vieinity of 1701
McCormick St., and contact with real estdte agents, determined
that ERANKMbGA MILLER and ROBERT KAMVEKQUSKT reside at that

', althoUgh the houséwiéﬁ-e~ng sold, 'Repeated efforts to
contact NILLER and KAMKKOWSKI were negative on May 3, 1968.
AT HOLLYWOOD,: CALIFORNIA

On May 6 1968 ROBERT KAMYKOWSKI was interviewed where he
is employed em in the Note Dept. of the Croker Citizens National
Bank, 6922 Hollywwod Blvd,  He said that he and his roommate
FRANK 'G. MILLER a rrived at Puerto Vallarta, Jal,, Mexico
on the early evening of October 22, 1967. They stayed in' a cormer
room offi the second floor of a hbtel on the edge of town, which may
be the Hotel Rio. The following day and night of October 23, 1967
they spent in the jungle at Yelapa. They returned to Puerto
Vallarta on the afternoon of .October 2l., 1967 ahd departed early
the next morning.

KAMYKOWSKI said that he and MILIER were constantly together.

He said their only fmambmemmemmbachantmminahmansam non-Mexic an

contacts in that area were an English couple, "TOM and SHEITLA"
from Monahans, Texas with whom they did some drinking at the

bars and made the trip to Yelapa, This couple did not stay at the
same hotel in Puerto Vallarta., KAMYKOWSKI could not identify the
photo of subject taken in Mexico, or any other photo of subject,as
having been anyone he has spoken with, He said that This would
also apply for MILLER, since they mmmmm were constant companions
on the trip., He advised that MR. MILIER has just started a new Job
as an outside salesman, and is very difficuli to located

SEARCHED .- —— ,
SERIALIZED - ILED_ b
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T;O;INITED STATES AéoQ{NMENT ‘ .
Memorandum
SAC (LL-157h) pate:  5/10/68

FROM : SA J.R.SULLIVAN

suBJjecT: MURKIN
Re Legat,Mexico City Airtel to Bureau L/23/68
Following investigation conducted by SA J. ROBERT SULLINAN

AT PASADENA, CALIFORNIA

Grove

Mrs. H.M. HINES, Apt. C, 660 South Orange/Avenue,
on 5/3/687advised that HAYES SCHLUNDT is a retired engineer,
that his home is in Mexico. However, she -states that he is
temporarily visiténg in California and that she anticipates
hearing from him sometime in the following week. She does not
know where he may be staying or touring and states she has no
idea as to how to locate him,

Lisison was maintained with Mrs. HAYES on 5,6,7
8,mf#n and 9 and on the afternoon of May 9, Mr. SCHLUNDT called
to advise he was staying very temporarily in Apartment 6, 130
N. Mschigan,Pasadena.

SCHLUNDT was interviewed at the above address at which
time he steted that he is a retired engineer and his home is in
Mexico. He consulted his personal records and ascertained that
be stayed at Hotel Rio, Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico from
October 28 to Vct. 31, 1967 and was in room 108. He examined
all available photographs of the subject and states that he has
no recollection of having seen him.,

SCHLUNDT advised that he is returning to Mexico in June
and will be living at Avenida Chapalita 1261, Colonia bhapalita,
GUADALAJARA, JALISCO, Mexico.

SCHLUNDT was furnished extra copies of the photograph of
RAY and requested to immediately contact the FBI in the event he
sees Tthe subject or obtains any information concermning him.
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Memorandum

S&C (L4h=157h) DATE: 5/6/68

SA FRANK T. CALLAHAN
SUBJECT:  MURKTN

RE: Legat airtel to Director, l/23/68

The following investigation was conducted by SA Frank T,
Callahan at Van Nuys, Calif., 5/5768 .

& Mrs, Gene S, Mantle, 7120 Texhoma, telephone 343-5837
%%VIEEE'FHEE‘SE‘TT72787“%hey had statbed a vacation trip to
Mexico for 12 days. They stated that they had spent from the
afternoon of 11/2 =7/67 at the Hotel Rio, Puerta Vallarta,
Jallsco, Mexico, and had then proceeded on to Mexlco City,
Mexico where they had stayed until 11/12/67, and returned
to their residencs,

The Mantles advised that they had met several individuals.
names unrecalled on the above trip, and that the majority
of people were on vacation trips in connection with the

fishing derby being conducted during this time in Mexico.

Photographs of subject were exhibited to the Mantles with
negative results, and they both advised that they could re-
call no one at the Hotel Rio or anywhere in Puerta Vallarta
who resembled subject in any waye.
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On May ‘, 1968, JAMES D, WALLACE,Q@3P. #75582,
born in 1933, sai®he is the clerk of C Hall.® He said
he "fell” from St. Louis in 19259 for Aimed Kobbevy and
- other charges. He was parvoled in 1965 and was returned
for violation by rcason of drunk driving on March 11, 1968.

He said he was raised with JAMES L, OWENS, the
¥fall partner'" of JAMES EARL RAY, He said he knew CWENS
in the Penitentiary and saw him on three or four occasions
in St. Louis, Missouri, while he was out. He said he
recalled that he was C Hall tender when RAY tried to go
over the walls and his ladder or rope or something broke
about 1966, He said he was not a good friend of RAY's in
the Penitentiary and knew him only to speak with him. He
said he saw RAY in St. Louis sometime during the summer of
1967. He said it was probably the early part of the summer,
He said RAY was with OWENS. He was just coming out cf the
Jefferson-Gravois Bank, located at the same address. RAY
and OVENS were just entering the bank. He stopped and said
to them that he was glad he got his money out before they
got in. He said RAY laughed and said that "they were putting
in". He said his wife was waiting in a car at the curb and
he did not stop to ftalk and he went on out and drove off.

He said he had no way to fix the date. He said he
reflected, at the time, that RAY nust have escaped because
he knew he had attempted to escape and had becn "set back”
on parole and he had too nmuch time to have been released.

- He said he saw OVENS on other occasions. He recalled
that in 1966 he went to take a Missouri State Driver's license
cxanination. OWENS was there and they got to talking about
the Penitentiary and the examiner made OWINS leave because
he apparently thought he was getting answers to the questions.
He said the people at the examining station mentioned that
OVENS had becn there before and caused them some trouble.

_ WALLACE said that RAY had the reputation of being

the type of person who served his time without comment
and did not "mess" in the affairs of other people. He
gald he did not think that RAY would kill anyone as he is
ggjtoggt Fhe ?ype. Eﬁ also said he has never heard of 0
1y anization in the Penitentiary and h - PR, Did
;he‘name of SOOLEY used in connectign withazn;ezigebgesq%o/é;;;/ ?;/ﬁ
usiness or "racket'" insid i o ¥ 7
anyone by thai crot! nside the walls and he did n&RMu&qw\;féDﬂjﬂ/
: PG 1968

) He said that inmates have over the RS — LOS ANGELES
cigarettes as mediun of ecchange in lieu of moig;rzggsfﬁpv
make "parlay" bets on baseball games, horse races and other
types'of contests similar to bets made with roncy outside
He said he knew of no "lottery" as such invdyinw»cigarettés
but he said this might exist. He said there are "oliques™
of prisoners who connive together for various reasons, and
whp becone close associates, but there is no wide—Spréad
organlza?lon and ncver has been to his knowledese., He said
he certainly would be in position to know abouz it if there
was and wgpld have no hesitation in saying so if such existed.
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_FD=56 {Rev. 12-13-56)
FBI

Date: 5/16/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)
AIRTEL AIR MAIL
- (Priority or Method of Mailing)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760)

MURKIN

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau and receiving
Offices, is a self-explanatory investigative insert concerning
an interview with JAMES D, WALLACE an inmate at the Missouri
State Penitentiary (USP). / R

It is to be noted that WALLACE stated he saw subject
with JAMES L, OWENS in St, Louis during the Summer of 1967,
Also enclosed is a photograph of JAMES L, OWENS taken at the
MSP,

The following is a description of JAMES LAOMA OWENS
as it appeared in the MSP records: ﬁﬂé"’jj -

Inmate # 00184

Race White

Sex Male

Born [:::::] at Elvins, Mo,

Height 5t4n

Weight 149 1lbs,

Hair g Brown

Eyes < Blue

Bureau (Encs 2)

Atlanta . (Encs 2)

Birmingham (Encs,

Chicago (Encs, > A - :
Los Angeles (Encs. ‘ [ R TN 1B 131 1) Rl T
Memphis (Encs , s Al 2
New Orleans (Encs, A L 0w 1AF'\

St, Louis (Encs. ! e | \
Springfield (Encs, o ' IuL—LO”MV

Kansas City

NN DNNDDNDNN W

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge
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_FD=56 {Re?. 12-13-56)

FBI

Date: S5/16/68

Transmit the following in :
. (Type in plain text or code)

AIR MAIL
- (Priority or Method of Mailing)

TO:  DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) P

MURKIN .
7
Enclosed herewith for’ the Bureau and receiving
Offices, is a self-explanatory investigative insert concerning
an interview withﬁ%&MESwD@:W{LLACE, an inmate at.the Missouri
State Penitentiary.(ﬁgﬁf"”'“ SRR

It is to be noted that WALLACE stated he saw subject
with JAMES L, OWENS in St. Louis during the Summer of 1967,
Also enclosed is a photograph of JAMES L, OWENS taken at the
MS P . \ "’,’rx

as it appeared in the MSP records:

. “ f ;‘ ’ ' -
The following is a description of JAMEi///;MA_QﬂEE§___

Inmate # 00184
Race White

Sex Ma '
Born at Elvins, Mo,
Height : '

Weight s 149 1bs, |
Hair w " Brown
Eyes , v Blue

T
¢

i 7

Bureau (Encs; 2)- ‘ ' : :
Atlanta. (Encs, 2) - ; '
Birmingham (Encs, 4%/‘ Y ) 1Y
Chicago (Encs, NG ‘ 17/ /*S 79/&’4@”&
Los Angeles (Encs, 2) ' SEARCHED. INDEXED 2L s
Memphis (Encs , * | SERIALIZED Hwng;¥~_
New Orleans (Encs, S May Sh o168 ,
St, Louis . %Encso B 1 S //’
- Springfield (Encs, 5 e A

2 - Kansas City . . ) ,;Aéziazve’Jéﬁﬁ/
BH:ak ' ' ‘ Uy
21)

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge
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- FBI LOS ANG.

FBI DENVER

3-31 PN URGENT 5-27-68 BID

70 DIRECTOR (44-38861), LOS ANGELES (44-1574) AND MEMPH1S
(44-1987) : | :

FROM DENVER (157-203) -

MURKIN S
RE LITTLE ROCK TEL MAY TWENTY FOUR, CC TO DENVER. |

DENVER SEES NO REASON TO CHECK FOR COLLECT TELEPHONE CALL
AGAINST TELEPHONE USED BY REX BASINGER IF LOS ANGELES

SUCCESSFUL IN DETERMINING WHEREABOUTS OF BRADLEY DURING
PERTINENT PERIOD., THEREFORE, DENVER WITHDRAWING REQUEST TO
CHECK FOR TELEPHONE CALL UNTIL RESULTS OF LOS ANGELES
INVESTIGATION ARE KNOWN.

B

NCH
FBI LOS ANG,

SEARC B
SERIA[ZIEFDD ﬁ@?@%
"/ uAY271968

B2 Yy e
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Memorandum
SAC, LOS ANGEIES (Ll=-157L) DATE: 7/11/68
SA DENNIS C. LE MASTER

SUBJECT:  MURKIN

on May 27, 1968, the files of the Los Angeles
County Sheriffts office and the Los Angeles Police Department
were caused to be reviewed by Investigative Clerks MERTON
R. AVDERSON, Jr., and MILLARD T, ANDERSON, respectively.
No record identifiable with JAMES C. JARDIN, aka, J.C. Hardin,
was located in either instantrEeeeesmendosio . et ———e

on May 27, 1968, the files of the Retail Merchantis
Credlt Association were caused to be reviewed by Investigative
Clerk BERNARD P, BLAIS. ©No record identifisble with JAMES
C. HARDIN was located,

1 - W=157)
DCL/dcl

— A
Yyet-) S 2L AT
SEARCHED..on s INDEXED
SERIALIZED .7 L. FLEDE .

MAT2 8 1968
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KC 44-760

Complexion
Build

Shoe size
Occupation
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Record Request

. FD-lZi (Hew‘r. 4:3-62) ‘
‘A ASD

[C]Birth  [] Credit K} Criminal [ ] Motor Vehicle [ ]|Death [ ]Marriage* [ ]INS

Buded

w %&M
File number

Retum to

SA Lhonis O Lo Mas %W VS~ JS2S

Name und aliases of subject, applicant, or employee, and spouse

James  C. /érc/u;\ » aba Z/’.\C ,.

Addresses

Residence

Business

Former

* Date and place of marriage
(if applicable)

Race Sex Height Weight

Cone | B \35-90 57488 740 | dfyuk Jows

Birth date Birthplace

Arrest Number Fingerprint classification Criminal specialty

Specific information desired

gﬂ(%d:ﬂwf\ﬁ( ¥ /)49}4

Results of ¢

MAY 2 7 1368

120 RECORD

LASO

IC RiiTON 1 ARDERSON, SR.

(Use reverse side, if necessary)
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Record Request

. FD'—IZS_(Req. 4-3-62) . ’
o

r

AASD

[ Birth [] Credit % Criminal  [_]Motor Vehicle |[_]|Death [ ]Marriage* [ ] INS

Buded

"RL R Ak

Return to File number

SA_ Duwnis _C. - p2Y

A
Name and aliases of subject, applicant, or employee, and spouse

\T&mcs C. //Mc//n/ Mdk/ UTC.é

Addresses

Residence

Business

Former

* Date and place of marriage
(if applicable)

Height Hair

Couce. 2590 Ls75'y oy

Birth date Birthplace

Arrest Number - Fingerprint classification Criminal specialty

Specific information desired

LMD /)
- A m.r A

(Use reverse side, if necessary)
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Record Request -

FD-125 (Rev. 4-3-62) ‘
€« =

= .

[] Birth ﬁ Credit []Criminal [ ]Motor Vehicle [ ] Death , [_]Marage* [_]INS

To . Buded
. 2 f - '

Retum to File number

SA Lownss (. Ac /%m(w | v AV AV

Name and aliases of subject, applicant, or employee and spouse

7

g;xmas C. /L/ e in ﬂ/ a t/TC . 40724- - Ma QTAI,@

Addresses

/
Residence @//62‘) 756&5- '//C{q f?gtefﬁ //4/5’. -A A.

Business

Former

* Date and place of marriage
{if applicable)

Sex Age ' Hair
/

é}‘:ﬁ?ﬂe 3 =Y0 77 ) %@% /mwn

Birth date Birthplace

Arrest Number Fingerprint classification . Criminal ‘specialty

Specific information desired

5wfﬂr/nmwv£ P méﬂ(o

Resuits if/c:‘:g‘) /@y ..'L ,% SE [ o/ /@ 2 e Sy %‘ﬁi{‘xﬁm@/

MmM#) ﬂxﬂ/i«s’w&/ Co, — o —
//4}/\4&5“ c, /LMPC/”?} -~ Cﬂ-;f—L\II/E

e ptan )70' = et 2/"’/@"‘"‘

2y DR AKR
EONARD P. BLido

\n\\

MRy 2% fu.

(Use reverse side, if necessuty)
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